
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, December 28, 2007 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires) 
New large fires:   4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Cottam Complex, Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR. One mile south of Granjeno, TX. Grass and brush. No new 
information. 
 
Double R, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land fourteen miles southwest of Longview, TX. Grass and 
timber. No new information. 
 
Willow City, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land thirteen miles northeast of Fredericksburg, TX. Grass, 
brush and timber. No new information. 
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* Cottam 
Complex TX RGR 440 --- 75 UNK 33 --- 0 13 0 0 52K FWS 

* Double R TX TXS 300 --- 80 UNK 32 --- 0 8 0 1 NR PRI 

* Willow City TX TXS 1,785 --- 90 UNK 60 --- 0 18 1 20 NR PRI 

* Wilkins Ranch TX TXS 1,000 --- 100 --- 23 --- 0 9 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 66
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3



Predictive Services Discussion: A progressive weather pattern continues with frequent storm systems moving 
across the country.  Dry and windy conditions will develop in southern Texas today and then again early next 
week.  Southern California will see an increase in temperatures, lowering relative humidity and offshore winds 
Sunday through Tuesday.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Hypothermia 

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in 
cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if 
coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get 
hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing. 

 Symptoms of hypothermia include: 

• Slurred speech  
• Loss of coordination  
• Confusion  
• Apathy  
• Irrational behavior  

 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep 
warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, 
your body will gradually shut down; and you can die. 

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

• Guard against dehydration.  
• Avoid fatique.  
• Avoid cold winds.  
• Take precautions to stay out of wet clothes.  
• Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.  

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

• Move the victim to shelter.  
• Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  
• If the victim is alert, give warm liquids to drink.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

0 
 

2 

1

0

2

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

5

  

  

9

3,779

  

  

55 
 

2,005 

1

1

66

5,790

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

5

0

0

10

3,779

0

0

55 
 

2,007 

2

1

68

5,792
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

31

2,450

38

63,309

18 
 

604 

351 
 

458,649 

7

2

448

525,017

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

315

61,250

335

282,526

53

82,512

39 
 

327 

1,903 
 

153,825 

1,187

282,774

3,832

863,214

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

212

221

47

534

5

105

34 
 

33 

2,576 
 

81,862 

793

125,793

3,667

208,548

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

75

32,707

192

35,963

15

36

52 
 

3,220 

4,259 
 

401,517 

795

426,139

5,388

899,582

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,015

62,702

76

34,745

22

896

38 
 

21,460 

1,189 
 

339,656 

1,028

625,110

3,368

1,084,569

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

24,652

668

1,097,839

4

9

48 
 

7,247 

982 
 

337,142 

727

944,539

2,482

2,411,428

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

7,750

498

541,924

7

38

25 
 

379 

222 
 

225,139 

119

114,941

888

890,171

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

826

16,178

165

8,079

9

1,540

79 
 

674 

965 
 

91,735 

1,555

49,649

3,599

167,855

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,107

29,785

601

16,949

23

1,735

36 
 

317 

1,265 
 

103,603 

516

9,555

3,548

161,944

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

492

8,720

  

  

80

1,881

34 
 

521 

11,432 
 

152,904 

633

85,689

12,671

249,715

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

474

22,212

  

  

138

348,897

86 
 

67,677 

43,874 
 

1,247,220 

1,120

170,661

45,692

1,856,667

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,589

266,180

2,613

2,021,009

394

500,958

489 
 

102,459 

69,018 
 

3,593,252 

8,480

2,834,852

85,583

9,318,710
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 78,482 

Seven Year Average Acres 7,904,524 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

8

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

2

3

10

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

2

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

752

3

754

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

500 

1 
 

1,650 

  

  

2

2,150

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

2

10

0

0

1 
 

500 

1 
 

1,650 

4

754

8

2,914



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

54

16,866

209

27,866

70

24,528

9 
 

1,220 

  
 

  

1,831

74,552

2,173

145,032

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

16

669

10

20,613

32 
 

474 

45 
 

5,061 

641

27,409

744

54,226

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

637

15

3,336

14 
 

1,847 

6 
 

77 

108

11,278

149

17,175

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

5,595

26

4,995

101

22,071

16 
 

686 

290 
 

8,489 

459

33,311

902

75,147

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

52

17,702

9

3,337

9 
 

1,325 

70 
 

17,373 

131

30,131

276

72,032

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

6

1,445

7 
 

3,890 

  
 

  

2

1,431

24

10,835

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

78

16,597

77

21,021

11

2,876

27 
 

17,839 

  
 

  

333

95,099

526

153,432

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

6,026

67

22,524

115

28,386

23 
 

6,891 

48 
 

7,179 

174

52,259

483

123,265

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

16,060

  

  

519

77,406

37 
 

4,437 

1,529 
 

96,040 

152

36,838

2,285

230,781

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

372

221,457

97 
 

73,270 

15,066 
 

1,000,015 

938

929,404

16,502

2,244,467

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

280

83,629

462

99,483

1,228

405,455

271 
 

111,879 

17,058 
 

1,154,884 

4,769

1,291,712

24,068

3,147,042
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

38,676

18

55,993

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

124,399

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

5

13

9

15

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

26 
 

1,099 

  

  

11

670

37

1,769

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

330

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,232 

  

  

74

97,068

84

100,630

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

32 

0

75

49

154,037

54

154,144

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

6 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

31,715

47

37,546

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

371

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

10

107

23

479

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19 
 

3,215 

  

  

3

3,888

22

7,103

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

330

40

42,688

18

55,993

85 
 

42,440 

5

767

196

288,311

345

430,529

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


