# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, December 28, 2007 – 1000 MST National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (\*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

#### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 66
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3

**Cottam Complex**, Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR. One mile south of Granjeno, TX. Grass and brush. No new information.

**Double R**, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land fourteen miles southwest of Longview, TX. Grass and timber. No new information.

**Willow City**, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land thirteen miles northeast of Fredericksburg, TX. Grass, brush and timber. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Cottam Complex	TX	RGR	440		75	UNK	33		0	13	0	0	52K	FWS
* Double R	тх	TXS	300		80	UNK	32		0	8	0	1	NR	PRI
* Willow City	TX	TXS	1,785		90	UNK	60		0	18	1	20	NR	PRI
* Wilkins Ranch	ТХ	TXS	1,000		100		23		0	9	0	0	NR	PRI

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A progressive weather pattern continues with frequent storm systems moving across the country. Dry and windy conditions will develop in southern Texas today and then again early next week. Southern California will see an increase in temperatures, lowering relative humidity and offshore winds Sunday through Tuesday.



#### http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### Hypothermia

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing.

- Symptoms of hypothermia include:
  - Slurred speech
  - Loss of coordination
  - Confusion
  - Apathy
  - Irrational behavior
- → Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die.
- You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions:
  - Guard against dehydration.
  - Avoid fatique.
  - Avoid cold winds.
  - Take precautions to stay out of wet clothes.
  - Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.
- If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps:
  - Move the victim to shelter.
  - Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.
  - If the victim is alert, give warm liquids to drink.

### **Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		-	-				0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Troiting Camornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES			1		0	1	2
	ACRES			0		2	0	2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Woodon Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
,	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES	,	1	9		55	1	66
	ACRES	(	5	3,779		2,005	1	5,790
TOTAL	FIRES	,	1 C	10	0	55	2	68
	ACRES		5 C	3,779	0	2,007	1	5,792

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	31	38	18	351	7	448
Alaska	ACRES	3	2,450	63,309	604	458,649	2	525,017
Northwest	FIRES	315	335	53	39	1,903	1,187	3,832
Northwest	ACRES	61,250	282,526	82,512	327	153,825	282,774	863,214
Northern California	FIRES	212	47	5	34	2,576	793	3,667
Northern Camorna	ACRES	221	534	105	33	81,862	125,793	208,548
Southern California	FIRES	75	192	15	52	4,259	795	5,388
Codinem Camernia	ACRES	32,707	35,963	36	3,220	401,517	426,139	899,582
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,015	76	22	38	1,189	1,028	3,368
Northern Rockies	ACRES	62,702	34,745	896	21,460	339,656	625,110	1,084,569
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	53	668	4	48	982	727	2,482
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	24,652	1,097,839	9	7,247	337,142	944,539	2,411,428
Western Great Basin	FIRES	17	498	7	25	222	119	888
Woodom Groat Baom	ACRES	7,750	541,924	38	379	225,139	114,941	890,171
Southwest	FIRES	826	165	9	79	965	1,555	3,599
	ACRES	16,178	8,079	1,540	674	91,735	25 282,774 26 793 22 125,793 39 795 7 426,139 39 1,028 36 625,110 32 727 32 944,539 32 119 39 114,941 35 1,555 35 49,649 35 516 30 9,555 32 633 34 85,689 34 1,120 36 170,661	167,855
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1,107	601	23	36	1,265	516	3,548
	ACRES	29,785	16,949	1,735	317	103,603	9,555	161,944
Eastern Area	FIRES	492		80	34	11,432	633	12,671
Lactority and	ACRES	8,720		1,881	521	152,904	85,689	249,715
Southern Area	FIRES	474		138	86	43,874	1,120	45,692
	ACRES	22,212		348,897	67,677	1,247,220	170,661	1,856,667
TOTAL	FIRES	4,589	2,613	394	489	69,018	8,480	85,583
	ACRES	266,180	2,021,009	500,958	102,459	3,593,252	2,834,852	9,318,710

Seven Year Average Fires	78,482
Seven Year Average Acres	7,904,524

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES		2				1	3
Trontion Gameria	ACRES		8				2	10
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Wooden Great Baen	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0				3	3
,	ACRES		2				752	754
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				1	1		2
	ACRES				500	1,650		2,150
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	0	1	1	4	8
	ACRES	0	10	0	500	1,650	754	2,914

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					20,650	1,831 74,552 641 27,409 108 11,278 459 33,311 131 30,131 2 1,431 333 95,099 174 52,259 152 36,838 938 929,404 2 4,769	20,650
Northwest	FIRES	54	209	70	9		1,831	2,173
T TOTAL WOOL	ACRES	16,866	27,866	24,528	1,220		74,552	145,032
Northern California	FIRES		16	10	32	45	641	744
	ACRES		669	20,613	474	5,061		54,226
Southern California	FIRES		6	15	14	6	108	149
	ACRES		637	3,336		77		
Northern Rockies	FIRES	10	26	101	16	290	459	902
	ACRES	5,595	4,995	22,071	686	8,489	33,311	75,147
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	52	9	9	70	131	276
	ACRES	2,164	17,702	3,337	1,325	17,373	30,131	72,032
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_	9	6	7		2	24
	ACRES		4,069	1,445	3,890			10,835
Southwest	FIRES	78	77	11	27		333	526
	ACRES	16,597		2,876			74,552 45 641 5,061 27,409 6 108 77 11,278 290 459 8,489 33,311 70 131 7,373 30,131 2 1,431 333 95,099 48 174 7,179 52,259 1,529 152 6,040 36,838 5,066 938 0,015 929,404	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	56	67	115	23	48	174	483
	ACRES	6,026		28,386		7,179		
Eastern Area	FIRES	48		519	37	1,529	152	2,285
	ACRES	16,060		77,406	4,437	96,040	36,838	230,781
Southern Area	FIRES	29		372	97	15,066	938	16,502
	ACRES	20,321		221,457	73,270	1,000,015	929,404	2,244,467
TOTAL	FIRES	280	462	1,228	271	17,058	4,769	24,068
	ACRES	83,629	99,483	405,455	111,879	1,154,884	1,291,712	3,147,042

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		38,676	55,993	29,188	542		124,399
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						802	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	5	9
Northern Camornia	ACRES				1	1	13	15
Southern California	FIRES				26		11	37
Courier Cameria	ACRES				1,099		0 49	1,769
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1			9		74	84
TVOITICITI TVOCKICS	ACRES	330			3,232		97,068	100,630
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	49	54
Lactorii Groat Baoiii	ACRES				32	75	154,037	154,144
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,631			32 75 154,0 6 1		3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		6	1	39	47
Couriwoot	ACRES		10		5,672	149	31,715	37,546
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		10	23
rtooky Wooman	ACRES		371		1		107	479
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Lastom / troa	ACRES						11	11
Southern Area	FIRES				19		3	22
	ACRES				3,215		13 11 670 74 97,068 49 154,037 39 31,715 10 107 2 11 3 3,888	7,103
TOTAL	FIRES	1	40	18	85	5	196	345
	ACRES	330	42,688	55,993	42,440	767	288,311	430,529

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*